

No. 19-1301

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

CLYDE S. BOVAT,

Petitioner,

v.

STATE OF VERMONT,

Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
SUPREME COURT OF VERMONT

**BRIEF FOR AMICI CURIAE THE RUTHERFORD
INSTITUTE AND RESTORE THE FOURTH, INC.,
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

JOHN W. WHITEHEAD
DOUGLAS R. MCKUSICK
THE RUTHERFORD
INSTITUTE
109 Deerwood Rd.
Charlottesville, VA 22911
(434) 978-3888

ALEX HEMMER
Counsel of Record
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING
HALE AND DORR LLP
1875 Pennsylvania Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 663-6000
alex.hemmer@wilmerhale.com

*Counsel for Restore
The Fourth, Inc.:*
MAHESHA P. SUBBARAMAN
SUBBARAMAN PLLC
222 S. 9th St., Ste. 1600
Minneapolis, MN 55402
(612) 315-9210

ALAN E. SCHOENFELD
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING
HALE AND DORR LLP
7 World Trade Center
250 Greenwich St.
New York, NY 10007
(212) 937-7518

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE.....	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. THE DECISION BELOW IS INCORRECT.....	4
A. <i>Jardines</i> Holds That Officers May Approach A Home Only As Private Citizens Would And May Not Search For Evidence	4
B. The Decision Below Contravenes <i>Jardines</i> By Permitting Police To Search For Evidence In Protected Areas Around The Home.....	7
C. The Decision Below Contravenes Common-Law Trespass Doctrine	9
II. THE DECISION BELOW DRAMATICALLY EXPANDS THE SCOPE OF POLICE AUTHORITY, BOTH ACTUAL AND AS ASSERTED.....	11
III. SUMMARY REVERSAL IS APPROPRIATE	17
CONCLUSION	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

	Page(s)
<i>Brinegar v. United States</i> , 338 U.S. 160 (1949)	4, 11, 16
<i>Collins v. Virginia</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1663 (2018)	2, 12
<i>Florida v. Jardines</i> , 569 U.S. 1 (2013)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Kentucky v. King</i> , 563 U.S. 452 (2011)	6
<i>Maryland v. Dyson</i> , 527 U.S. 465 (1999) (per curiam)	17
<i>McKee v. Gratz</i> , 260 U.S. 127 (1922)	6
<i>Moore v. Duke</i> , 80 A. 194 (Vt. 1911)	10, 11
<i>Oliver v. United States</i> , 466 U.S. 170 (1984)	5
<i>Salazar-Limon v. City of Houston</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1277 (2017) (per curiam)	17
<i>Silverman v. United States</i> , 365 U.S. 505 (1961)	5, 16
<i>United States v. Carlross</i> , 818 F.3d 988 (10th Cir. 2016)	9, 10, 11
<i>United States v. Crapser</i> , 472 F.3d 1141 (9th Cir. 2007)	14
<i>United States v. Dickerson</i> , 975 F.2d 1245 (7th Cir. 1992)	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>United States v. Jones</i> , 565 U.S. 400 (2012)	9
<i>United States v. Thomas</i> , 430 F.3d 274 (6th Cir. 2005)	13
<i>Young v. Borders</i> , 850 F.3d 1274 (11th Cir. 2017) (per curiam).....	15

FOREIGN CASES

<i>Entick v. Carrington</i> , 95 Eng. Rep. 807 (K.B. 1765)	9, 10
---	-------

OTHER AUTHORITIES

3 Blackstone, William, <i>Commentaries</i>	10
Bradley, Craig M., “ <i>Knock and Talk</i> ” and the <i>Fourth Amendment</i> , 84 Ind. L. J. 1099 (2009)	15
Curtis, Henry Pierson, <i>Lawsuit Filed in Police</i> <i>‘Knock-and-Talk’ Killing of Orlando Teen</i> , Orlando Sentinel (Jan. 16, 2015), https:// bit.ly/2UGwtyD	15
Davies, Thomas Y., <i>Recovering the Original</i> <i>Fourth Amendment</i> , 98 Mich. L. Rev. 547 (1999)	10
Drake, Jamesa J., <i>Knock and Talk No More</i> , 67 Me. L. Rev. 25 (2014)	16
Simmons, Ric, <i>Not “Voluntary” But Still</i> <i>Reasonable: A New Paradigm for</i> <i>Understanding the Consent Searches</i> <i>Doctrine</i> , 80 Ind. L. J. 773 (2005)	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Strauss, Marcy, <i>Reconstructing Consent</i> , 92 J. Crim. L. & Criminology 211 (2002)	14
